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AOTS AND RESOLVES 
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OJ!' TIIB 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1873. 

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, 
February 28, 1840, and Maroh 16, 1842. 
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RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1873. 
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ADJUTANT GENERAL.-PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 115 

copies of the Daily Legislative Journal, on order of the leg'islature, CHAP.' 206. 
and for advertising in the same, notices of the legislature and of 
its committees, nine hundred and thirty-une dollars. 

Approved Februa,ry 21, 1813. 

Resolve referring oertlLin ola,ims to tho a,djutant genoml. 

Resolved, That the adjutant general, together with the governor 
and council, are hereby directed, by an examination of the pay 
rolls, receipts, records and all other papers pertaining to the sub­
ject, to ascertain if errors existed in the charges against the towns 
of Alexander, Lexington, Harrington, Vinalhaven, Bradley, Lubec, 
Solon, Fort Fairfield, Milford, Marion, Anson, Mt. Desert, Sulli­
van, Brooksville, Marshfield, Smyrna, Northfield, Eustis plan­
tation and Linneus, for deficiencies of men under the call of Octo­
ber seventeenth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-three, and 
ascertain if money was illegally and wrongfully demanded of said 
towns, and paid by them into the state treasury, and if they find, 
upon investigation, that such errors did exist, and that money was 
illegally and wrongfully demanded and paid, the governor is here­
by authorized and instructed to draw his warrants for the amounts 
found due said towns from the state as reimbursements, and 
deliver them to the parties authorized to receive them. 

Approved February 21, 1813. 

PAY ROLL. of the members and officers of the House of Repre­
sentatives of the fifty-second legislature, at the session held at 
Augusta, commencing on the first day of January, and end­
ing on the twenty-seventh day of February, in the year of our 
Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three. 

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN. 

TOWNS. 

......; 
"0 ..... .. " 

" .. .. " .. ~g ... ", 

NAMES. .s ..." ..." ... '" 
" " 0'" 

'" """ "" ... ., 
o " 

..... 
~ S1l ~S'd 

"'l-:< ""1~ 

Auburn ............ Ara Cushman ......... " . 65150 $176 00 
Oscar D. Bailey. . . . . . . . . .. 65150 176 00 

Greene ............ Oliver Mower.. . . . . . . . . . .. 70150 178 00 

Charges against 
certain towns, 
examination and 
adjustment of. 
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PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

OOUNTY OF ANDROSOOGGIN-(OoNcLuDED.) 

-cO 
"0 

-.i ~" ... . <0 <0 
~ cS8 .t:'<l 

TOWNS. NAMES. <0 ..," ... g 
.t: ,,<0 ~~ 
~ 

",'0 ..,<0 0" 8.2 "8 .... :g <11-:0 <~ 

Lewiston .......... Nelson Howard ........... 65150 $1'76 00 
Nelson Dingley, junior. . . .. 6515

6
9} 182 00 

Same, as Speaker l)ro tem. 
Warren C. Pressey.... .... 65150 1'76 00 

Lisbon ... , ........ Charles B. Jordan ......... 45150 168 00 
Minot ............. William H. Rounds.. . . . . .. 60150 174 00 

. Turner ............ James A. Cary ........... '75150 180 00 

1,586 00 

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 

Bancrof~ plantation. Robert Hi.nch ............ 1'751150 220 00 
FrenchvIlle ........ Bruno Omllette ............ 3501150 290 00 
Island Falls ........ Daniel Randall ........... 2551150 252 00 
Littleton .......... J oh~. R. Weed ............ 250

1

150 250 00 
LyndO\~ ........... Lannston R. K~ng ......... 325

j
150 280 00 

MaysvIlle.. . ..... Theodore M. RIchardson ... 280,150 262 00 
Van Buren ........ Peter Charles Keegan ...... 3351150 ~4 00 

1,838 00 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 

Bridgto? .......... William F. Perry .......... 1351150 204 00 
BrunswIck ........ Charles C. Humphreys ..... 35150 164 00 
Cape Elizabeth ..... William Atwood.. . ... .... '75150 180 00 
Cumberland ....... John Hulit. . . .... . ... .... 65150 1'76 00 
Deering ........... Andrew Hawes.. . . . . . . . . .. 65150 1 '76 00 
Freeport .......... Henry C. Brewer ......... , 45150 168 00 
Gorham ... , ....... Merrill T. Files.. . . . . . . . . .. 80150 182 00 
Gray .............. Warren H. Vinton ...... " 85150} 200 00 

Same, as Speaker pro tem. 16 
Harrison .......... William Twombly ......... 105150 192 00 
Harpswell ......... George R. Skolfield.. . . . . .. 45150 168 00 
Portland ..... , ... Weston F. Millikeu.. . . . . .. 65150 1'76 00 

James D. Fessenden. .. .... 65150 1'76 00 
George Trefethen ....... " 65 150 1'76 00 
Prentiss Loring ......... " 65150 1'76 00 
William W. Thomas, junior, 65150} 180 00 

Same, as Speaker pm tem. 4 
Sebago ............ John D. Martin. : ....... :. 105150 192 00 
Standish .......... Isaac L. Came. •.. . . . . . . .. 80150 182 00 
·Westbrook ........ John E. Warren .......... ~ 65150 1'76 00 
Windham .......... Richard Mayberry..... . . .. 85150 184 00 
Yarmouth .......... Giles Loring ............ " 55150 1'72 00 

3,600 00 



PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 

TOWNS. 

-.,; 
"''' - ~" 

'" " . .t;~ 
NAMES. :a ~8 ... g .:; ~~ c:::~ 

'" ,,""' ." .. 
~ 0" a-S "8 ""' :i «1-:0 «1~ 

-----------------------------
Chesterville .. , .... John C. Wheeler .......... 100150 $J90 00 
Farmington ........ Thomas Croswell, junior.... 80150 182 00 
Freeman .......... ' Amos H. Carville ......... 120150 198 '00 
Jay ..... ' .......... Joshua Lake .............. 90150 186 00 
Weld .......... , .. Wi}liam H. Cuttin~ ........ 105150 } 19'7 00 

Same, as Chaplalll... . . . . 5 

953 00 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 

Bucksport ......... John Wentworth .......... 95150 188 00 
196 00 
212 00 
'190 00 
206 00 
200 00 
200 00 
202 00 
194 00' 

Castine ........... David W. Webster ........ 115150 
Deer Isle .•........ John Robbins ............. 155150 
Ellsworth .......... John F. Whitcomb ........ 100150 
.Gouldsborough ..... Curtis Stevens ............ 140 150 
Sedgwick ......... Samuel Herriyk ........... 125150 
Surry ............. Willard Treworgy ......... 125150 
Tremont .......... James T. Clark ........... 130 150 
Waltham .......... Calvin Kingman ........... 110150 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 

Augusta ....•..... Samuel Titcomb .......... . 
George E. Weeks ......... . 

Same, as Speaker pm tem. 
Albion ............ Mark Rollins, junior ...... . 
Belgrade .......... C. Mar$all Weston ...... . 
Chelsea ........... N. R. ·Winslow ........... . 
Clinton ............ John Totman ....... : .... . 
Farmingdale ....... Reuben S. Neal .......... . 
Fayette ............ J. H. Sturtevant ......... . 
Gardiner .......... James Nash ............. . 
Monmouth, ........ Henry O. Pierce ......... . 
Mount Vernon ..... 1'I£oses S. Mayhew ........ . 
Vassalborough ..... George Gifford ........... . 
Waterville .•....... Edmund F. Webb ......... . 

Same, as Speaker.: ..... . 

1, '788 00 

5150 152 00 

515~ } 156 00 

50150 1'70 00 
15

1

150 156 00 
5150 152 00 

30150 162 00 
5150 152 00 

'70150 1'78 00 
10150 154 00 
20150 158 00 
20150 158 00 
15150 156 00 

20150 } 308 00 
150 

2,212 00 
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PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

COUNTY OF KNOX. 

TOWNS. 

-.,; 
"'0 
I>R 

'" 
.. . '"'" I> cS~ ~~ 

NAMES. '" ...R ... ... '" ... R'" t8~ 
'" ,,'"" ... '" '" 0'" :;:: a!l 8'"" :.1 «1-:< ...::.J 

Appleton .......... Marcellus P. Fuller ........ 100150 $190 00 
Camden ........... Fred E. Richards .......... 100150 190 00 
Rockland .......... David N. Mortland. . . . . . .. 95150} 192 00 

Same, as Speaker P1'O tern. 4 
Caleb G. Moffitt ............ 95150 188 00 

St. George ........ Ruggles S. Torrey ......... 105150 192 00 
Thomaston ........ B. K. Kelloch ........... " 95150 188 00 
Vinalhaven ........ Simon G. Webster ....•.... 105150 192 00 
Warren ............ Warren Lindley... .... .... 90150 186 00 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN. 

Boothbay .......... George B. Kenniston ...... 75150 
Bristol. ........... Alexander Yates. . . . . . • . .. 80150 
J efi'erson .......... Charles M. Davis.. . . . . . . .. 25 150 
Nobleborough ...... George L. Hall ........... 70150 
Waldoborough ..... Asa Redington Reed.. . . . .. 80150 
Wiscasset ......... Isaac T. Hobson .......... 45150 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 

Albany ............ John Heselton ............ 130150 
Andover .......... Eben W. Gregg ........... 135150 
Buckfield .......... George D. Bisbee...... .... 95150 
Denmark .......... Charles O. Pen dexter ...... 120 150 
Fryeburg .......... John Locke ............... 125 150 
Greenwood ........ Eben E. Rand .. .•. ........ 105150 
Hartford .......... Moses Alley ........•..... no 150 
Rumford ........•. Augustus J. Knigbt ....... 125150 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 

1,518 00 

180 00 
182 00 
160 00 
178 00 
182 00 
168 00 

1,050 00 

202 00 
204 00 
188 00 
198 00 
200 00 
192 00 
194 00 
200 00 

1,578 00 

Bangor ........... Thomas N. Egery...... .... 75150 180 00 
Silas C. Hatch ... , . . .. . . .. 75150} 198 00 

Same, as Speaker P1'O tem. 18 
Henry A. Wood.. .... .... 75150 180 00 

Brewer ............ Daniel Sargent, 2d ..... '" 80150 182 00 
Charleston ......... Thomas J. Peakes ......... 100150 190 00 
Corinth ........... J osepb B. Wheeler. . . . . . .. 90 150 186 00 
Dexter ............ Cyrus Foss. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 70 150 178 00 
Garland ........... Lorenzo Oak.............. 70150 178 00 
Hampden .......... Samuel W. Mathews.. .... 80150} 194 00 

Same, as Speaker pro tem. 12 
Hermon ........... James Patten ............. 75150 180 00 



PAY ROLL, HOUSE OJ? REPRESENTATIVES. 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT-(CoNcLUDED.) 

TOWNS. NAMES. 

Kingman ..•....... Henry C. Coburn .......... 150150 
Lowell ............ Alexander Webb .......... 125 150 
Milford ........... Jesse Prentiss. . . . . . . . . . .. 95150 
Mt. Chase ......... SamuelL. Kimball ........ 185150 
Newburg .......... Mark Folsom.... •. . . .. . . .. 90150 
Oldtown .......... Melville M. Folsom.. . . . . .. 90150 
Orono ............. Eben Webster .. " .... .... 85150 
Plymouth ......... S. G. Butman......... . . .. 65150 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQ.UIS. 
Atkinson .......... Caleb J. Ford ............. 120150 
Dover ............. Damon W. Brockway ...... 130150 
Guilford ........... Chandler G. Robbins ...... 135150 

COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC. 
Bath .............. Alexander Robinson. . . . . .. 50 150 
Georgetown ........ Benjamin F. Hinckley. . . .. 60 150 
Richmond ......... Hatherly Randall ........... 25150 
Topsham .......... George Barron.... . . • . . . .. 35 150 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 
Anson ............ Benjamin Adams ......... . 50 150 
Athens ............ Fred G. Greene ......•.... 50 150 
Brighton .......... Peter Walker ............ . ~5 150 
Fairfield ........... James F. Coffin .......... . 45 150 
Pittsfield .....•.... John C. Manson ......... . 40 150 
Skowhegan ........ Hiram Knowlton ......... . 40 150 
Solon ............. Sumner Whipple ......... . ~O 150 
St. Albans ......... George Jones ............ . 65 150 

COUNTY OF WALDO. 
Belfast ............ Isaac M. Boardman ...... . 65150 
Brooks ........•... Joseph Ellis ............. . 60 150 
Burnham .......... Orrin Learned ........... . 35 150 
Jackson ........... Charles H. Gatchell ....... . ~O 150 
Northport ......... Joseph L. Witherly •...... 80 150 
Searsmont ......... William S. Mason ........ . 30 150 
Stockton .......... William Smith ........... . 95 150 
Winterport ........ Simeon J. Treat .......... . 
Northport ......... Oscar Hills, Contestant . ... . 

95 150 
~5 96 

16 

$210 00 
200 00 
188 00 
224 00 
186 00 
186 00 
184 00 
176 00 

3,400 00 

198 00 
202 00 
204 00 

604 00 

170 00 
1~4 00 
160 00 
164 00 

668 00 

170 00 
170 00 
180 00 
168 00 
166 00 
166 00 
178 00 
176 00 

----
1,3~4 00 

1~6 00 
1~4 00 
164 00 
178 00 
182 00 
162 00 
188 00 
188 00 
126 00 

----
1,538 00 
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120 PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

CHAP: 207. COUNTY OF WASHINGTON. 

TOWNS. NAMES. 

Calais ............. W. J. Corthell ............ 245150 
Cutler ............ Lucius Dennison .......... 210 150 
Cherryfield ........ Samuel N. Campbell ....... 160150 
Danforth ........... William F. Johnson ........ 185150 
Dennysville ........ Albert R. Lincoln ......... 280 150 
Eastport .......... Simon Stevens ............ 265 150 
East Machias ...... James R. Talbot ........ " 190150 
Harrington ........ A. Judson Ray ............ 175 HiO 
Machias ........... Alvin G. Crocker .......... 195150 
Pembroke .......... Joseph Wilder, junior ...... 275150 
Danforth .......... Joseph B. Foss, Contestant. 165150 

COUNTY OF YORK. 
Berwick ........... Samuel Hubbard .......... 120150 
Biddeford .......... Dominicus Ricker.. . . . . . . .. 85 150 

Luther T. Mason. . . . . . . . .. 85 150 
Buxton ........... James O. A. IIarmon.. . . .. 80 150 
Elliot ............. Samuel A. Remick ........ 135150 
Kennebunk ......•. Addison E. Haley. . . . . . . .. 95150 
Kennebunkport .... George B. Carll. . . . . . . . . .. 95 150 
Kittery ........... Warring·ton Paul. ......... 130150 
Limerick ........... Eben F. Severance ........ no 150 
Lyman ............ Nathaniel Littlefield ....... 100150 
Newfield .......... Usher B. Thompson ........ 135150 
Parsonsfield ........ John Bennett ............. 115150 
Saco .. , ........... Ivory Lord.. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 85150 
Sanford ............ William P. True ........... 105150 
York .............. George VV. S. Putnam ...... 140150 

OFFICERS. 

-" ... . 
I> 0<> <Me> 

OFFICE. NAMES. .. ...,Ol 
.t: '" " '" ::<'tI 

" 0'" 

~ s.s 
«:~ 

ClerIc .. ........ S. J. Chadbourne.. .... .... 75 $300 
Mn¥ing up Journal. .... . 
Indexing and filing papers 

Ass't Clerle ...... J. O. Smith ............... 240 300 

Msssenger ...... J. B. Walker...... . . . . . . .. 75 225 
Extra .•................ 

$248 00 
234 00 
214 00 
224 00 
262 00 
256 00 
226 00 
220 00 
228 00 
260 00 
216 00 

2,588 00 

198 00 
184 00 
184 00 
182 00 
204 00 
188 00 
188 00 
202 00 
194 00 
190 00 
204 00 
196 00 
184 00 
192 00 
206 00 

2,896 00 

-.,j 

" " I> Ol 
d .. .t;-g 
... " t:S~ ...," 
~S"'" 
«:~ 

$330 00 
300 00 
125 00 

396 00 

255 00 
60 00 



PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

OFFICERS-( CONOLUDED.) 

OFFIOE. NAMES. 

-----.-- ------------------ -----' 

1st Ass't do . ... , George G. Leavens ........ 140 225 

2.d Ass't do . .... J. R. Prescott . . . . . . . . . . .. 25 225 

Folder . ........ L. B. Gerrish ............. 130 22'1 

Page ... ........ James B. Stinson. .... .... 5 150 
Extra service ..•........ 3 

2d Page. . . . . . .. Carl King. . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . 5 150 

Reporter ... ..... Frank A. Small. . . . . . . . . . . 5 300 

Augusta ..... . 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

Hallowell ..... 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

Gardiner ..... . 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

CHAPLAINS. 

Rev. Mr. Martin ................... . 
,t Ric]rer ................... . 
" Sar&,ent ............... .; .. . 
,t Penney .................. 0 

" Tilton ........ I •••••••••••• 

" Ecob ...................... . 
It Upjobn ................... . 
" Drew II 0., ................ .. 

,t Qllil1by .................. . 
'I vv'heeler ................. . 
'I Smith ., .................. . 
" Gag·e ..... 1", ••••••••••••••• 

'I Jackson .................. . 
Rev. Mr. Fuller .................... . 

" Crane .................... . 
'I Heath .................... . 
" Cousens .................. . 
" IvIcCully .................. . 
" Harding .. : ... 0 •••••••••• 0 0 

Rev. Mr. Jones ....................• 
" Stllrg'lss. 0 0 ....... 0 ••• 0 I •• I ..... 

" Bartlett ... o •• 0 ••••••••••••• 

" Thomas ............ 0 •••••••• 

e' Childs ............. , ...... . 
" Leffingwell ............... . 
,e Nutting .. I ••••• I ••••••••••• 

$281 00 

235 00 

2'1'1 00 

} 155 00 

152 00 

302 00 
----
2,868 00 

$5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 50 
5 00 

130 00 
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Pay roll of house, 
in favor of. 

PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

RECAPITULATION. 

Androscoggin ..... . $1,586 00 Sagadahoc ........ . 
Aroostook ........ . 1,838 00 Somerset ..•....... 
Cum berland ....... . 3,600 00 Waldo ........... .. 
Franklin ........... . 
Hancock .......... . 

953 00 Washington ....... . 
1,188 00 york ............. . 

E:ennebec .... " ... . 2,212 00 . 
Knox ....... '" ... . 1,518 00 Officers ........... . 
Lincoln ........... . 1,050 00 Chaplains ......... . 
Oxford ............ . 1,518 00 
Penobscot ......... . 3,400 00 Total ......... . 
Piscataquis ........ . 604 00 

Resolve on the pay roll of the house. 

668 00 
1,314 00 
1,538 00 
2,588 00 
2,896 00 

2,868 00 
130 00 

32,189 00 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to 
the several persons named in the foregoing pay roll, the sum set 
against their names respectively, amounting to the sum of thirty­
two thousand one hundred and eighty-nine dollars. 

Approved February 27, 1873. 
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